The American Legion Department of Nebraska

RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 6 - 24

Submitted by: District 2

Subject: Area A Commander Rotation

Referred to: (1) DEC (2) Constitution & Bylaws CMTE

WHEREAS, The election of Area "A" Vice Commander has not followed a rotating election pattern; and

WHEREAS, The Area "A" consists of two Districts; namely, District 3 and District 8; and

WHEREAS, The Area "A" election return to a rotation schedule; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By The American Legion, Department of Nebraska, in regular convention assembled in Kearney, Nebraska, on June 20, 21, 22, 23, 2024, That this resolution shall define election rotation in Department Bylaws, Article VII, District Organization and Administration, Section 1; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Department Bylaws, Article VII, District Organization and Administration, Section 1, be amended to read:

Section 1. The Area Vice Commanders shall act as representatives of the Department Commander on all matters referred to them by him, and shall, on his request, preside over the meetings of the Department convention or Department Executive Committee, and perform such other duties as are usually incident to the office.

Areas shall be composed of the following Districts of the Department.

Area A – Districts 3 and 8*

Area B – Districts 2, 6 and 7

Area C – Districts 10, 11, 12, 13 and 15

Area D – Districts 1, 4, 5 and 9

*Area "A" Vice Commander shall be elected based on an even-numbered year or odd-numbered year, within an even-numbered, odd-numbered District, respectively.; and, be it finally

RESOLVED, That amending Bylaws, Article VII, District Organization and Administration, Section 1, shall provide a rotating election cycle for the Area "A" Vice Commander position.